Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Purham Investments Six Limited 03104360

In the High Court of Justice ' Court case number

Chancery Division, Leeds Disirict Registry 468 of 2010

We

Mark Granwille Firmen Brian Green Howard Smuth
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment St James Square | The Embankment
Neville Street Manchester Newville Sircet
Leeds M2 6DS Leeds

LS1 4DW United Kingdom LS1 4DW
Unuted Kingdom United Kingdom

The Adminstrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

5 July 2012 \‘\\ 4 January 2013

Signed %

Joint Almsbtrator
Dated 28 January 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have 1o give any contact information in Kevin Flatley
the box opposite but 1f you do n will help Compamnes KPMG LLP
House to conlact you if there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to Neville Street
scarchets of the public record Lceeds
LS1 4DW Tel 0113 231 3155
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -
\\ Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AZ14B5 N
78
30/01/2013 #3

07
AT cOMPANIES HOUSE




Durham Investments Six Limited in
administration

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
28 January 2013

MGF/CH/HA/KF

See Notice About this Report All nghis reserved




Durham Investments Six Linuted i adnunistration

Repori 1o Creduiors pursuani 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Mark Granwille Firmin, Brian Green and Howard
Smuth, the Joint Admimstrators of Durham Investments Six Limited, solely to comply
with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the
progress of the admnistranon, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of it being used, and 15 not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest in Durham Investments Six Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are illustrative onty and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for crechtors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose, or 1n any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at s own risk  To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admimstrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability 1 respect of this Report to any such person

Mark Granvitle Firmuin and Brian Green are authorised to act as msolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Howard Smith 1s authonised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Assoclaton

The Joint Adrmmstrators act as agents for Durham Investments Six Limited and contract
without personal hability The appeintments of the Joint Admunistrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Report or
the conduct of the admunistration

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 the functions of the Joint
Adrmmstrators may be exercised by any or all of them

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved



Durham Investments Six Lumited in admnistration

Report to Creduors pursuant 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Glossary

Jownt Admimistrators

Admumstration Order

Aviva

the Company

the Court
the Directors

the Group

Jones Lang LaSalle

Proposals

the Purchasers
the Purchasing Group

Savills

Sec Notice About this Report All nghits reserved

KPMG LLP
28 January 2013

Mark Granville Firrmn, Bnan Green and Howard
Smith of KPMG LLP, | The Embankment, Neville
Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

The admimistration order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
regarding Durham Investments Six Limited on 22
February 2010 Court administration number 468 of
2010

Aviva Commercial Finance Limited, whose ulttmate
parent 1s Aviva Plc

Durham Investments Six Limited (in administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery IDvision, Leeds
Dustrict Registry

David Schreiber
Jacob Schreiber

Entities in the Group are Durham Investments Four
Laimuted, Durham [nvestments Six  Limuted,
Britonwood Properties Limited, BBL  Estates
(Britonwood) Limited and Waterbridge Capital
Partners Property Fund 1 LLP (which 1s the parent
entity) (all 1n administration)

Jones Lang LaSalle Limited

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986 dated 14
Aprit 2010 containing the Joint Adminsstrators’
proposals

DMS Estates (One) Limited and DMS Estates (Two)
Limited

DMS Estates (One) Limnted, DMS Estates (Two)
Limuted and DMS 3 (Group 1) Limited

Savills Commercial Limited



the Subsidianes

VAT

Waterbridge Capital Partners

See Notice About this Report Al nights reserved

Durham Investments Stx Lunited ut admunstration

Report 16 Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
28 January 2013

Durham  Investments Four Limited, Durham
Investments Six Limited and Britonwood Properties
Lirnited (all 1n administration) whose shareholder 1s
Waterbridge Capital Partners Property Fund 1 LLP (in

adrunistration)

Value Added Tax

Waterbridge Capital Partners Property Fund 1 LLP (in
adrministration)



Durham Investments Sue Limted in admuustration

Repori to Crediors pursuani 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Progress of the administration 1
3 Receipts and payments 2
4 Cost of realisations 4
5 Estimated outcome for creditors 5
6 Future conduct of the administration 6
7 End of the administration 6
6

8 Statement concerning the EC Regulations

Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Joint Admumistrators’ time costs for the period 5 July 2012 to 4 January 2013

3 Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

4 Abstract of Administrators” Receipts & Payments Account Form 2 24 for the 5

July 2012 to 4 January 2013

5 Toint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 5 July 2012 to
4 January 2013
6 Jomt Administrators’ Proposals

See Nowee About this Report. All nghts reserved




2.1

Durham Investments Six Lunited i admuustration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 Jannary 2013

Introduction

Following my report dated 1 August 2012, which covered the period from 5 January 2012
to 4 July 2012, 1 set out below my progress report as per Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Thus report covers the period S July 2012 to 4 January 2013, and should be
considered 1n conjunction with my previous reports

The purpase of this report 1s to provide an update as to the progress of the admemstration
A copy of my proposals 1s included for ease of reference at Appendix 6

The appropriate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1 A receipts and payn;ents
account for the reporting period 1n Form 2 24 1s attached at Appendix 4

Please note that, unless stated otherwise, all amounts referred to m this report and s
appendhices are net of VAT

Progress of the administration

Sale of Property

Following lengthy and detailed negotiations, a sale of the Group’s entire property
portfolio was completed on 15 October 2012

As noted 1n the Administrators’ Proposals, the primary secured lender to the Group 1s
Aviva Awviva had advanced funds to the Group through Waterbridge Capital Partners
totallmg circa £66 mulhion, in the form of secured debt over 20 of the Group’s 22
properties

Following their appointment i 2010, the loint Admumstrators supported by Aviva
entered into negotiations with the Purchasing Group, which 1s backed by David Schreiber
a director of the Company, seeking to complete a sale of the Group’s property portfolio

The Joint Administrators instructed agents Savills and JLL to carry out valuations of ail
properties owned by the Group Both Savills and JLL advised that the value of the
portfoho was sigmificantly below the level of debts owed to Aviva 1t was clear that
Aviva would suffer a significant shortfall under 1ts security should the properties be sold
on the open market

Following lengthy negotiations the Purchasing Group agreed to assume debts owed to
Aviva by the Group as consuderation for the Group’s property portfolio

See Nouce Abowt this Report All nights reserved 1



3.1
311

313

316

Durham Investments Six Lunited in admumnstration

Report to Credutors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

As such, total consideration across the Group was £59 7 million of which £31,133,900
was attributable to the Company The sale completed on 15 October 2012

Receipts and payments

I enclose at Appendix 4 an abstract of receipts and payments for the period of 5 July 2012
to 4 January 2013

Receipts
Service charge retention

A sum of £5,938 was retained by the Joint Administrators from service charge funds to
settle outstanding service charge mvoices icurred up to 15 October 2012

¥reehold property

As mentioned above, a sale of the Company’s freehold property was completed on 15
October 2012 Crawiey Way, Bristol and 171 Basingstoke Road, Reading were sold to
DMS Estates (Two) Lumited for total consideration of £1,130,000 The remaimng
properties were sold to DMS Estates (One) Lumited for total consideration of

£21,513,209

Leasehold property

The sale of the Company’s leasehold property was also completed on 15 October 2012 to
DMS Estates (One) Limited A total of £8,490,691 was received 1n respect of this sale
Book debts

Book debts of £6,293 have been collected 1n the period 1n respect of rent arrears at the
date of appomtment of the Joint Administrators

Book debt receipts since the date of the Joint Administrators’ appomtment to 4 January
2013 total £211,709

Rent

In the period, the Joint Adrmmistrators have recerved £521,542 of rental mncome

Rent receipts since the date of the Joint Admunistrators’ appointment to 4 Fanuary 2013
total £5,463.677

Loan from service charge

As a result of VAT accounting, in the period VAT receivable of £1,782 has been
recognised on behalf of the service charge

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 2




317

3.2
321

323

Durham Investments Six Linmted in admunstration

Report ta Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

VAT debtor

The receipts and payments account details a VAT debtor receipt of £46,171 1n the period
This receipt 15 an effect of the VAT accounting in place to control payments to HM
Revenue & Customs

Other receipts

Bank interest of £2,48] has been received in the period on funds held in the Jomnt
Admumstrators’ account

Payments
Landlord voids

An amount of £3,522 has been paid 1n the period 1n respect of the Joint Adminmistrators’

hability to the service charge arising on umts that have been vacant during the
administration

Agents’ fees

Jones Lang LaSalle was mstructed to invoiwce and collect rental income, and fees of
£120,483 have been paid in the penod  In addition, Jones Lang LaSalle was mstructed to

commence dilapidations claims against former tenants  Fees of £3,600 have been paid in
the penod

Furthermore, Savills was engaged to provide an updated valuation of the Group’s
property portfolio  Fees of £2,750 have been paid n the penod

In addinon, fees of £3,764 have been pard 1n the period to local agents in respect of
marketing void units

Eddisons manage the service charge Fees for this management are pad out of the
service charge and as such, are not included 1n the Joint Admunistrators’ receipts and
payments account at Appendix 4

Legal fees

Legal fees of £318,810 have been paid 1n the period to DLA Piper 1n respect of the
following

* the digposal of the freehold and leasehold property and overall restructuning of the
Group,

dealing with new leases and lease renewals,
s general property advice during the administration, and
other general advice mn the admimistration

Legal costs of £371,281 have been paid to date

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved 3



324

325

326

327

328

329

41

Durham Investments Six Luruted in admumnstration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
28 January 2013

Rent apportioned to the Purchasers

As part of the sale of the Properties, a total of £306,671 of rent for the period from 15
October to 24 December 2012 was collected prior to completon of the sale and
subsequently paid to the Purchasers following completion

Insurance broker costs

A total of £24,242 was paid n the period, 1 respect of insurance of the Company’s
property up until completion of the sale

Landiord property costs

In the period, £16,676 has been paid 1 respect of general landlord costs This principally
includes costs of repair and maintenance works to properties, security costs and the costs
of obtaining energy performance certificates

Void unit costs
A total of £3,075 has been paid 1n the period relating to utihity costs mcurred at void units

Loan to service charge

As a result of VAT accounting, n the period VAT payable of £417 has been recognised
on behalf of the service charge

Transfer of rent deposits

Rent deposits, together with interest, totalling £9,594 were transferred to the Purchasers
following completion of the sale of the Company’s property

Cost of realisations

Joint Administrators’ time costs

From appointment on 22 February 2010 to 4 January 2013, ime costs of £727,702 have
been incurred, representing 2,805 hours at an average rate of £259 per hour

Within these costs 1s time spent by other departments within KPMG LLP, including
Chmate Change and Sustainability, who have reviewed the health and safety and
envuienmental position of the Company’s properties

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publicaton, A Creditors” Guide to Adrmumstrators’ Fees, a copy
of which can be found at

http /fwww 3 org uk/media/documents/techmeal hbrary/Guides _to/Guide to Joint
Admmstraters._Fees Nov2011 pdf

Sce Notice About this Report All rights reserved 4




51

5.2

5.3

Durham Investments Six Limuted in admunistration

Report o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

If you are unable to access the above and would like a copy, please contact Kevin Flatley
on 0113 231 3155

The Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration has been agreed by the secured creditors, in this
case Aviva

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the
analysis of tume spent The cost of staff employed n central admimistration functions 1s

not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

To date, the Joint Admunstrators have drawn fees totalling £352,389, all of which were
drawn 1n the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As noted above, Aviva had advanced funds 1o the Group through Waterbnidge Capmial
Partners totalling circa £66 mullion, 1n the form of secured debt over 20 of the Group’s 22
properties

Each of the entities within the Group are bound by the legal charge in favour of Aviva
dated 18 March 1998

An amount of £31,925,840 has been distributed to Aviva by the Company from fixed
charge realisations in the period

Preferential creditors

According to the Directors’ statement of affairs, there are no preferential creditors 1n the
admimnistranion  No preferential claims have been received by the Joint Administrators to
date

Unsecured creditors

The Directors’ statement of affairs showed unsecured creditors of £1,185,195 There will
be msufficient funds available to make a distnbution to the Company’s unsecured
creditors

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 5




Durham Investinenis Six Linuted in admunstration

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

Future conduct of the administration

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the

Company 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Admimsiration This will include, but
not be himited to,

+ final distnbutions to Aviva,
» agreement of final tax returns,
¢ finalising the Adminsstration :ncluding payment of all Administration habihties; and

e completing any necessary statatory requirements

End of the administration

As previously reported, the admumistration will automatically end on 20 February 2013

It 15 hikely that following the resolution of the outstanding matters detailed i Section 8,
the Joint Admimstrators will send a final report to creditors and file a notice at
Companies House that the Company be dissolved At this point, the Joint Administrators

will cease to act and will be discharged of all habilities as detailed in Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the TA86

Statement concerning the EC Regulations

EC Regulations will apply to the administration and the proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined wn Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000 The Company’s registered office and centre of main nterest 1s 1n England, the
United Kingdom

This means that the administration will be conducted according to UK Insolvency
legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

\

a min
Jownt Adnunistrator

See Notice About (his Report All nghis reserved 6




Durham Investiments Six Lunited tn adnunistration
Repori to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
28 January 2013

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company Name
Date of Incorporation
Company number

Present Registered office

Previous registered office

Called up share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company Secretary
Employees

Previous names

Durham Investments Stx Limuted (in administration)
20 September 1995

03104360

c/lo KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment

Neville Street

Leeds

LS14DW

147 Stamford Hill

London
N16 5LG

Ordinary Shares 1 £1 share

Waterbndge Capital Partners Property Fund 1 LLP
(in adnumstration)

100%

David Schreiber
Jacob Schreiber

Rivky Niederman
None

None

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Durham Investments Six Lumited 1n advurustration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 5
July 2012 to 4 January 2013

Partner /
Director
Trading
Cashiering
General (Cashiening) 240

Recorciliations (& IPS accounting reviews)
Tax

Post appomtment corporation tax

Post appointment VAT

Trading

Purchases and trading costs

Sales

Admmmstration & planning

General

Fees and WIP

Statutory and comphiance

Chechlist & reviews

Closure and related formalines

Statutory recetpts and payments accounts
Straiegy documents 020
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence

Payment of dividends

Secured creditars

Statuary reports Q50

Reahsation of assets

Asset Reahisation

Freehold property

Leasehold property 060
Rent

Sale of business 615
Total in period

Brought forward time (22 February 2010 to 4 July
2012)

Total time (22 February 2010 to 4 January 2013)

Sce Notice About this Report All nights reserved

Manager

4 40
670

1210
160

040

08B0
@90

ti0
450

1520

060
92 10

Admomistrator

810

340

27 85

13570

17 40

100

190

01Q
040

040
220

750

360

92 85

Total Time cost Average
hours hourly
Tate

10 50 £271250 £258 33
340 £774 00 £227 65

4 40 £1,596 00 £36273
34 55 E7,760 00 £224 60
147 80 £33,881 00 2229 24
18 00 £3,684 00 £19389
140 £33100 £236 43
270 £608 50 £225 37
100 £423 80 €423 80
040 £96 00 £240 00
020 £11300 £565 00
040 £70 Q0 £17500
220 2407 00 £185 00
110 £462 00 £420 00
1250 £3 257 50 £260 60
18 80 £65,976 00 £317 87
0 B0 £321 00 £535 00
060 £255 00 £4285 00
161 10 £53,21575 £330 33
422 65 £115,94375 £274 33
2,382 64 £611,758 10 £256 76
2,805 29 £727 701 85 £259 40




Durham Investments Six Limited tn administration

Report 1o Creduors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates -

KPMG LLP
Restructuring Team
Grade From 1 April From 1 From 1

2009 October 2010 | October 2012

£/hr £/hr £/hr
Partner 515 535 565
Associate 440 460 425
Partner
Director 440 460 485 |
Senior 405 425 450 |
Manager |
Manager 320 345 365
Senior
Administrator 225 240 250
Administrator 165 175 185
Support 105 110 115
Work 35 40 45
Experience

See Notiee About thus Report All nights reserved




Durham Investments Stx Lunited in admmistration

Report 1o Creduors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

Appendix 4 — Abstract of Administrators’ Receipts &

Payments Account Form 2.24B for the period 5 July 2012
to 4 January 2013

ABSTRACT OF EECE{I'TS AND PAYMENTS - 059724012 to 0401/7013 Appendex in Form 224
Durbam Investmacis Siv Liosted Papel
RECEIPTS £
Brought forvermd fmm previees Abstract (B Any) 6,352 80606
Service charge rtenhion 583157
Freehnld propety 126453 000.03
Leasshold property 8400,500.85
Bock debts 629230
Interest necerved on Therd party monme 15530
Asngnment fee 400
Rent 52154242
Loan frean servace charge 1,781.80
‘Bank mterest, groat 243603
Remt deperat ioietest JAE]
Bmk mterest, pross 4536
Fixed charze VAT payable 1200701
Floatmy ch, VAT control rad oy
VAT debior 6,100
* Delete ay Carned forwrard o 21603353
APpropIINE * commmston sheet/ next ghatrucy
PAYMENIS £
Brought forward From prevees Abcract GF Any) 463195801
Landlord vends 32172
Admmctrazrs’ fees &
Legal fees 31881045
Agrnts fees 13030672
Rent gpportioned 1o the porchaser 30657127
Bank charges 760
Landloed Propesty Costs 1687558
Voul Unit cosss 307538
Inarznce Aroker Costs LML
‘Lomn 1o senvice charge 41660
Toansfer of rent deposis. 9,594 10
Avrea Pic 31 525 5009
AdtnmsraimTy’ fets 1123831
Flogang ch VAT recable 22847 66
Fixed charpe VAT recshle 17590993
Fixed charge VAT contiod 118795
* Deletn a3 Carned forwsmd o 33,019,806 15
approposte * comtmoation sheet / next abstect

Nate - The receapn and paymants zust seneralty be added wp at the foat of sach shoet and the trtabs camrmd forwayd from one dhetract to amother
Trthauy oy megrmedizn balxacs 1o that the grea totals whall rops tha tota] d and pnd by tha admoerator emoe ho was rppomnd.

See Nonice  About thas Report Al nights teserved




Durham Investments Sw Lunited in admumisiration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
28 January 2013

Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators’ receipts and

payments account for the period 5 July 2012 to 4 January
2013
Durkam Investments Six Limited

{In Adminictration)
Admumstrators' Abstract of Recerpts & Payments

Fram 05/07/2012 Frem 11012010
of Affsirs To 040172013 To 0440172013
FDLED CHARGE ASSETS
Serwnce chope mferthon 5937157 5937157
22,810,036 56 Freelwold property 22643200 03 22,643,209 03
Leasshold £,490,650.85 8,450,680 85
1633330 00 Battersea Squzre Property NIL NIL
230,000 00 L hold Tt 7§ d Close NIL MNIL
Rexyt Deposx NIL 10,185 63
221,628 75 Book dabms 6202 80 211,709.37
Funds recerved m emar NIL 3,148 07
LPA VAT recenvabis NIL 6,61420
Imtevest recerved on Thaod party meoms 15530 1,050 66
Jesmmance Receqpts NIL 16,524 12
Asggarhan; fee 400 400
Rem 521,542 42 546367747
Losan from sernice charze 1,781 60 750059
Bank mierest, sross 243603 8,81327
Bent depost imerest 1713 56 63
31, 6T2 06674 36,865,150 47
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Landiord vouds 357 16,1439
Adprmsraters' foas 238150 59 238,150 69
Legal fees 312,210.45 371,281 46
LPA Recerver VAT paid NIL NIL
Apgenis fees 13050672 50107129
Remt sppartoned to the pochaser 306,67127 306,6711.27
Umt 1 Bifborough rent NIL 12703735
Bank charges .00 330.00
Payment of frads recerved m exror NIL 2,33742
Lendiord Property Costs 16,675.58 134,552 88
Vend Unit costs 301538 41,230 45
Insorance Rroker Gosts 24241 69 3,132 13
Losn o sercae charge 416 50 17,32837
Tranafer of Tear deposirs 554 10 9 554 10
(1,051,824.20) (1,816,864 70}
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(23,031,56531) Avrea Plc 31,995,840 09 34,809,308 £0
(2,730,507 54) Santender UK pic NIE NIL
(300,000 00} Buarospid Limted NIL NIL
G1,525,540 09) 54,809 503 40)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Beembursed mammanoe premmrme NIL 62520
Inqurance Commetit NIL 146765 13
NIL 14735033
OTHER. REAT ISATIONS
Bk mterest, gross 4536 85289
4536 35289
COST OF REALISATIONS
Adrrmistrators’ fees 11423331 114,233.31

See Nouce About thus Report All nghts reserved



Durham Investments Stx Limuted in admnistration

Report 1o Creditors pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

Staternent From 05/07/2012 Frem 2242/2010
of AffEnrs To 04012013 To 040172013
Storage costs NIL 1,16093
Stanmory advernang NIL 14112
Bank charges NIL 400
(114.23630) (15 544.36)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(410,675 46) Trule & expense NIL NI
(61,616 44) Sales Ledger Credis NIL NI
(6,73200) Inlend Rem poe - CIS NIL NIL
(593,184 06) Non-prefersntial VAT NI NI,
(112,986.93) Rent Deposits NI NIL
NI NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
£100} Onfinary shareholdars BIL L
NIE NIL
{2351,563.8%} (,419,790.50) 275 67583
REPRESENTED BY
Floanng ch. VAT rec’sble 23,082 16
Fixed chargs current 46,224 69
Tuss Accoumt 1,644 13
Fiawd chargs omres 2 13815235
Floanny charge corent 750
Floanng churpe aurrent 2 10,163 71
Fixrd charge VAT mc'shis 290,512 30
Fixed charge VAT payzshle (1,121,426.50)
Floatng ch VAT ootrol (2290467
Fixed charge VAT conmral 915,273 02
VAT debror (563777}
275,675 83

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Durham Investments Six Limuted 1n adminastration

Repori to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

Appendix 6 — Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Adrmunistrators proposed the following two resolutions which were deemed
accepted following the Joint Admunistrators® Paragraph 49 report dated 14 Apnl 2010

Resolution 1:

e (o continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint
Administrators as they, 1n their absolute discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximuse realisations from the assets of Durham Investments Six Limited,

e to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that Durham Investments Six
Limited may have,

e o seek an extension to the Administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Admnistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

e 10 allow the Admimstraton to cease to have effect following s 12 month penod or
any extension thereof,

» to seek 1f appropnate, permussion of the Court 1o make a distnibution to unsecured
creditors of Durham Investments Six Limited pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule

B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and to seek, 1f appropriate, any other directtons from
the Court,

+ when 1t 1s considered that no further distnbutions (o creditors will be made and that
the Joint Admimstrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move Durham Investments Six Linuted from Adminmistration to Dissolution, pursuant
to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

e 1f the Joint Adrmunistrators consider that a distnbution will be made to unsecured
creditors of Durham Investments Six Limuted, and 1f deemed appropriate by the Joimnt
Admumstrators, to take the necessary steps to move Durham Investments Six Limited

into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986,

e f Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 15 deemed appropriate, the Jomt Admimstrators
will seek the appomtment of Mark Granvilie Firmun, Howard Smith and Brian Green
of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of Durham Investments Six Limted, without any
further recourse to creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B 10
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, credutors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

« 1f one of the critena set out in Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 applies to Durham Investments Six Limuted, the Joint Administrators can make
an application to court to end the Admumstration and, if deemed appropnate, to
petition the Court for the winding up of Durham Investments Six Limted If

See Notice About this Report All nighis reserved




Durham [nvestments Sty Limited in adimumistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

28 January 2013

appropnate, the Joint Admimistrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as
Joint Liquadators under Section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, and the Jount
Administrators will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged from liability 14
days after the cessation of their appointment as Joint Adrmunistrators, 1n respect of any
action of The Joint Admamstrators pursuant 1o Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B} 1o the
Insolvency Act 1986,

e 1n the event that Mark Granville Firmin, Howard Smuth and Bnian Green are
apponted Jomnt Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jontly and severally, and

¢ the Joint Admumstrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Admunistrators ceasing to have effect

Resolution 2:

s that in the event that no creditors’ commuttee is formed, the Joint Administrators will
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of Durham Investments Six
Limited from time to time during the period of Admunistration based on time properly
spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment
Also, the Joint Adnunistrators will be authornised to draw disbursements from time to
tume to include category 2 disbursements, and

e that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of other KPMG LLP specialists advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Durham Investments Six Limited

See Nonce About this Report All nghts reserved




